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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
Isiah Leggett William Kirwan

County Executive Chairman

Date: 6/13/13

MEMORANDUM

TO: Diane Schwartz Jones, Director

Department of Permitting Services
FROM: Anne Fothergil

Planner Coordinator
Historic Preservation Section-Planning Department
‘Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission

. SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit #626155—signage installation

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached application for a
Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP) and this application was approved by the HPC on June 12, 2013.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON ADHERENCE
. TO THE ABOVE APPROVED HAWP CONDITIONS AND MAY REQUIRE APPROVAL BY DPS OR
ANOTHER LOCAL OFFICE BEFORE WORK CAN BEGIN.

.Applicant: Carol Ireland
Address: three locations along Capitol View Avenue, Silver Spring

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that the applicant will obtain all other applicable
Montgomery County or local government agency permits. After the issuance of these permits, the applicant must
contact this Historic Preservation Office if any changes to the approved plan are made. Once the work is completed
the applicant will contact the staff person assigned to this application at 301-563-3400 to schedule a follow-up site

visit.

Historic Preservation Commission ¢ 8787 Georgia Ave., Suite 206 ¢ Silver Spring, MD 20910 » 301/563-3400 ¢ 301/563-3412 FAX
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EXPEDITED
MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT
Address: three locations: Meeting Date:

1. Capitol View Avenue - north entrance
2. Stoneybrook Drive — west entrance Report Date:
3. Capitol View Avenue — south entrance

Resource: Capitol View Park Historic District Public Notice:
Applicant: Carol Ireland Tax Credit:
Review: HAWP Staff:

Case Number: 31/07-13B

PROPOSAL: signage replacement and installation

6/12/13

6/5/13

5/29/13

No

Karen Theimer Brown

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the HPC approve the HAWP application.

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Capitol View Park Historic District
ENVIRONMENT: Rural/Suburban
DATE: 1887-1941

PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing the replacement of two signs and the installation of a third sign at three locations at the
entrances of the Capitol View Park Historic District (see circle ). The original signs were approved by the HPC in
2001. Per correspondence from Gwen Wright, Historic Preservation Coordinator for M-NCPPC to the applicant in 2001,
“the HPC felt that since the proposed signs [were] essentially a replacement in-kind for the signs that already existed, no
HAWP would be required and that staff could review and sign off on the specific design of the new signs.” The signs have
since then deteriorated and the community has adopted a new logo for Capital View Park.

e The first sign will be installed at the north entrance into the district on Capitol View Avenue. This is the only sign
in a new location and on private property. It is replacing a sign that was located on the opposite side of the street
but was demolished by a truck. The applicant is proposing the new location that is set back from the road. A letter

of support from the property owner is provided with the application.

e The second sign will be installed at the west entrance on Stoneybrook Drive. This is a previously approved

location and will replace the existing sign.

o The third sign will be installed at the south entrance on Capitol View Avenue. This sign will be installed on the
previously approved location. The 2001 sign has been removed due to its poor condition.
The signs will be constructed of a wood composite, with gold leaf lettering and colbalt background. The dimensions of the
signs are 2” by 2° by %” to 1 -1/4” thick. All three signs will be the same to provide a sense of consistency and will
include the new community logo. The replacement signs will be no larger than the original signs.

0)



APPLICABLE GUIDELINES

Montgomery County Code; Chapter 24A-8

(a) The commission shall instruct the director to deny a permit if it finds, based on the evidence and information
presented to or before the commission that the alteration for which the permit is sought would be inappropriate,
inconsistent with or detrimental to the preservation, enhancement or ultimate protection of the historic site or
historic resource within an historic district, and to the purposes of this chapter.

(b) The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such conditions as are
found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this chapter, if it finds that:
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The proposal will not substantially alter the extertor features of an historic site or historic resource within an
historic district; or

The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural or
cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and would
not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter; or

The proposal would enhance or aid in the protection, preservation and public or private utilization of the
historic site or historic resource located within an historic district in a manner compatible with the
historical, archeological, architectural or cultural value of the historic site or historic district in which an
historic resource is located; or

The proposal is necessary in order that unsafe conditions or health hazards be remedied; or

The proposal is necessary in order that the owner of the subject property not be deprived of reasonable use
of the property or suffer undue hardship; or

In balancing the interests of the public in preserving the historic site or historic resource located within an
historic district, with the interests of the public from the use and benefit of the alternative proposal, the
general public welfare is better served by granting the permit.

(c) Itis not the intent of this chapter to limit new construction, alteration or repairs to any 1  period
or architectural style.

(d) Inthe case of an application for work on an historic resource located within an historic district, the commission
shall be lenient in its judgment of plans for structures of little historical or design significance or for plans
involving new construction, unless such plans would seriously impair the historic or architectural value of
surrounding historic resources or would impair the character of the historic district. (Ord. No. 9-4, § 1; Ord. No.
11-59.)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Statt recommends that the Commission approve the HAWP application as consistent with Chapter 24A-8(b), (1) and (2):

and with the general condition that the applicant shall present the 3 permit sets of drawings, if applicable to Historic
Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping prior to submission for the Montgomery County
Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building permits;

and with the general condition that the applicant shall notify the Historic Preservation Staff if they propose to make any
alterations to the approved plans. Once the work is completed the applicant will contact the staff person assigned to this
application at 301-563-3400 to schedule a follow-up site visit.
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HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING
[Owner, Owner’s Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners] .
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77/&

Owner’s Agent’s mailing gddress , , '
Crpite| Uiew il Litrgems
asso

Altn /Ire/a/w/
10033 Menlh R
Srleec Spreve 1D 209/

Adjacent and confronting Property Owners mailing addresses

Baver Derme]
10305 Capito] V1w AR

g/’/b‘%SP"‘”‘? 1D 290

Clie o Ubyne 7W
2&%&2% Tpark 1d

, o
Silua Sprevg : 3%

Pav/ Karadb:/
/8 104 S%veyfé’”’w”’

3//#%3@34 j Mp

/0

Melissa Colberd

10113 Soton -ézﬂé‘a““e
Yuow Sprive
Cy/ P M7 299/0




Written description. of project:

a. CVP is Montgomery County's first historic district. The district is
known for its rustic features and the progression of architectual styles
from the late 19th Century to current 21st Century styles.

b. The CVP Citizens Association and the CVP Historical Society propose
to replace 2 signs installed with permission in 2001 at their original

location and install a third sign at a new location across from where it

was in 2001. These three signs will be installed at the three entrances

to our Historic District. The signs will welcome and announce this area
which is significant to the history of Montgomery county. The original
signs have deteriorated over the years are are no longer useable.

The application for sign permits is currently on file with DPS. DPS has
- instructed us to provide a permit from HPC to them. DPS case is 281 956
and the contact is Roger Waterstreet 240 777 6254.

Cost estimate is $1,000 per sign (not including installation) depending on materials
acceptable to ‘ ‘
HPC. Wood or wood composite materials are proposed. To add to the

durability and visibility of the signs, as well as historic character, we are also:
considering gold leaf lettering and smalt background. The dimensions: 2' by

: 4’ "‘-g 3/4" to 1- 1/4" thick'. The signs will not be larger than the old footprint. .. - . .. “
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Site Plan

Shade porfion to indicate North. -
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P3/26/2013 ©3:09 3015881552 CAROLETERRY IRELAND . PAGE 02

March 18, 2013
Dear Ms. Ireland:

1am writing to you to confirm that the Capitol View Park Citizens Association has my permission to place
a neighborhood sign on my property located at 10305 Metropolitan Avenue, Kensington, MD 20895

Per our discussion yasterday, you may place a sign (24 x 48) on my property facing towards the road
{please see attached photo for exact location).

1 request that the Capitol View Park Citizens Association routinely assist with the maintenance of the
open space adjacent to the sign as there is significant deadfell and trash which is an eyesore and will

detract from the community sign.

Thank you

Emgn_h_en.\\s- |

Bauer Dermal, AlA
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March 18, 2013

Dear Carol lreland.

Capitol View Park Citizens Association

| am writing to you to confirm that | agree that our Civic Association of the Capitol View Park Historic
District can replace the Neighborhood sign near my property. The old sign was there for at least 10

years.
Sincerely,
i } N s s
PP BEERRAON-TD,



MonTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK & PLANNING

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

8787 Ceorgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910.3760

M-NCPPC

May 30, 2001

Curol Ircland

President

Capitol View Park Historical Society
10023 Menlo Avenuc T
Silver Spring, MD 20910 ‘

Dear Carol:

Thank you for your letter of Muy 29™ regarding the replaccment of the existing Capitol
Vicw Park Historic District signs, . "

This ivsue was discussed at a Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) worksession last
fall. The HPC felt that, since the proposed signs are essentially a replacement in-kind for the
signs (hat already exist, no Historic Arca Work Permit would be required and that stalf could
review and sign off on the specific design of the new signs.

I'have revicwed the proposed design for the new replacement signs, which you submitted
to me and which is attachcd, and feel that it is appropriate to the characler of the Capitol View
Park Historic District. Thus, this letter will constitute your approval from this office to praceed
with the replacement of the signs. No additional review is requircd by the Tlistoric Preservation

Section.

Congratulations on the attractive design of the new signs  they will be a wonderful
introduction to the Capitol View Park Historic District,

Gwen Wright
Historic Preservation Coordinator
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MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS )

General description of matarials and manufactured items propased for incorparation in the work of the praject. This information may be inchuded on your
design drawings.
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front of photographs. :
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Written description. of project:

a. CVP is’Montgomery County's first historic district. The district is
known for-its rustic features and the progression of architectual styles
from the late 19th Century to current 21st Century styles.

b. The CVP Citizens Association and the CVP Historical Somety propose '
to replace 2 signs installed with permission in 2001 at their original ,
location and install a third sign at a new location across from where it
was in 2001. These three signs will be installed at the three entrances"

to our Historic District. The signs will welcome and announce this area
which is significant to the history of Montgomery county. The original

signs have deteriorated over the years are are no longer useable.

The application for sign permits is currently on filé with DPS. DPS has
" instructed us to provide a permit from HPC to them. DPS . case is 281 956
and the contact is Roger Waterstreet 240 777 6254.

Cost estimate is $1,000 per sign (not including installation) dependlng on materials
acceptable to ‘

HPC. Wood or wood composite materials are proposed. To add to the

durability and visibility of the signs, as well as historic character, we are also-

considering gold leaf lettering and smalt background. The dimensions: 2' by
4' w 3/4" to 1- 1/4" thick'. The signs will not be larger than the old footprint.
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FEB-©&6-20813 10:12 AM KERNSGROUPARCHITECTS B3 528 1151 FP.G91

e oM -

Date Received in DPS
Mail Log #

LY

S % Depanment of Permitting Services
,Vw % Division of Bullding Congtruction

C gl - 265 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor
i Rockville, MD 20850-4168
: Phone: 311 in Montgomary County or (240) 777-0811 FEB -6 20]3
Fax (240)-777-6262 l
htip/'www.montgemerycountymd.gov/permittingsgrvices

Assigned To:
Preliminary Design Consultation Form _ |
Y S L R S

[ A._Cilent informaiion R ’

Client Name:;____ KERNS GROUP ARCHITECTS. Attn.: Glenn Canencio

Cliat Phana Nusber____ 703328 1130 Fox Number; 030207101

Project Name and Address. PRINCE OF PEACE LUTHERAN CHURCH. 11900 Darnestown Rd, Gaithersburg, MO 20878
[B. Netice -~ - R ~ L T

The purpose of a design consultation isto aiscuss gggﬂg‘céde issues in the design of your projed{. A design-
consultationis not intended to serve as a preliminary permit raview or a forum for approving code modifications.
P!eage check the codes or stgndards you wish to discuss and create a specific list of the items you wish to discuss on the
meeting agenda. (Attach additional sheets, if necessary).

R eSO

| [JMBRC [XIBuilding Code (X] Fire Code
{_] Mechanical Code [7] Electrical Code {7 Accessibility Code
t [JFire Alarm Code [_] Fire Protection System Standards

Specitic issues: (Examples: Will the project require a voice fire alarm? What is the minimum design pressure for the
standpipe?) _ BUILDING SEPARATION, SPRINKLER SYSTEM, AREA MODIFICATIONS

Indicate the total number of persons you expect to bring to the design consultation: 2
[ D" Basic Projsct iformation: (HIFGut B8.06mplotely as possible). RO 0

s your project a new building? - (Y/N)_N _, an Addition? - (Y/N)_Y_, an Alteration? - (Y/N)__Y

It new construction: Have soils been investigated? - (Y/N) _N_, Will building be aver two stories - (Y/N) N

Existing Approved Occupancy Use Classification(s), if any: A-3 __ Date of USO: Approx. Feb, 1991

o

Proposed QOccupancy Use Classification(s): ____A-3
V-8

Construction Type (IBC Classification)
It unknown, describe construction:

Is the building (or will it have) a complete Sprinkier System (Y/N): T.B.D. ‘ e

['E. Tobs l"&“b!s{.ﬂjﬂ'conmmz ' SRS A L R
Design consultations are scheduled for a one-hour perigd which starts at your schgggled‘tlma. In respect to our other
clients and difficulty on re-scheduling the appropriate DPS staff, the design consultation time period cannot be extended
or held-aver. In order to gain your maximum benefit, please ensure that you and your design team are prompt.

Fax completed Design Consuitation Requests to 240-777-6258 : e )
[E. To be fllied ouvby Department of permitting Services Staff: DV

P

Vininals . 8cheduled Design Consultation Date/Time_. ... .— O P

Page 1 of 1 Revised 10/13/2011



BENT BY: M-NPPC HIBTCRIC PRESERVATION OFF;301 583 3412 ; MAY-30-01 3:21PM; PAGE 2/4

MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK & PLANNING

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

8787 Grovgia Avenue
Sitver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

M-NCPPC

May 30, 2001

Carol Ircland

President

Capitol View Park Historical Society
10023 Mento Avenuc -
Silver Spring, MD 20910~

Dear Carol:

Thank you for your letter of May 29" regarding the replacement of the existing Capitol
Vicw Purk Historic District signs, . -

This issue was discussed at a Historic Preservation Commission (HPC') worksession last
fall. Thie HPC felt that, since the proposed signs arc essentially a replacement in kind for the
signs that alrcady exist, no Historic Arca Work Permit would be required and that staff could
review and sign oft on the specific design of the new signs.

I have revicwed the proposed design for the new replacement signs, which you submitted
to me and which is attached, and feel that it is appropriate to the character of the Capitol View
Park Historic Disurfel. Thus, this letter will constitute your approval fiom this office to proceed
with the replaceinent of the signs. No additional review is requitcd by the THistoric Preservation
Section.

Conyratulations on the attractive design of the new signs . they will be a wonderful
introduction to the Capitol View Park Historic District,

cercly,

N’
Gwen Wright
Historic Preservation Coordinaten



PAGE 06

CAROL&TERRY IRELAND

3915881552

83/26/2013 03:09

U0 Ao

5




